

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

WRIT PETITION NO: 19467 OF 2025



Between:

Talabathula Venkata Prasad Rao, S/o T. Satyanarayana Murthy, aged about 60 years, Occ: un-employee, R/o. D.No.16-1-3, SF2 Kalyan Ram Complex, Maharaipeta, Visakhapatnam District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Women & Child, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector Cum Appellate Authority, Under A.P Maintenance and Welfare of Women and the Senior Citizens Act, 2007, Visakhapatnam District at Visakhapatnam.
3. The Sub-Divisional Magistrate and Divisional Sr. Citizen Tribunal, Visakhapatnam Revenue Division, Visakhapatnam.
4. Talabathula Satyanarayana Murthi, S/o Late Sanyasayyachari, aged about 82 years, R/o D.No.60-27-32, Industrial Colony, Near Gudiwada Appanna Kalyana Mandapam, Malkapuram, Visakhapatnam.
5. The Sub-Registrar, Gajuwaka, Visakhapatnam.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or order, direction of directions,

Writ or Writs particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declare the orders in D-DIS. No.1293/2024/CS-2 dt. 10-04-2025 passed by the 3rd Respondent as illegal, arbitrary and in violation of provisions of A.P. Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizen Act, 2007, without Jurisdiction and violation of Article-14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently set aside the Orders dated 10-04-2025 in -DIS. No.1293/2024/CS-2 passed by the 3rd Respondent;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the Operation of the order dated 10-04-2025 in D-DIS. No.1293/2024/CS-2 passed by the 3rd Respondent, pending disposal of WP.No.19467 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.D.Pani Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for Social Welfare for the Respondent No.1 and GP for Stamps & Registration for the Respondent Nos.2 & 3, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“Post on 23.09.2025.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- U. SRIDEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. T.D.Pani Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]

2. Two CCs to GP for Social Welfare, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.

[OUT]

3. Two CCs to GP for Stamps & Registration, High Court of AP [OUT]

4. One spare copy

KN

HIGH COURT

KM,J

DATED:09/09/2025

POST ON 23.09.2025

ORDER

WP.No.19467 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

